balance sheet are measured with reference to historical cost and/or fair value without considering inflation.

Market Value Risk

Our IRLCs, mortgage loans held for sale, a portion of our mortgage servicing rights and ESS are reported at their
estimated fair values. The fair value of these assets fluctuates primarily due to changes in interest rates.

72

Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-K

142

Table of Contents

The following sensitivity analyses are limited in that they were performed at a particular point in time; only
contemplate the movements in the indicated variables; do not incorporate changes to other variables; are subject to the
accuracy of various models and assumptions used; and do not incorporate other factors that would affect our overall
financial performance in such scenarios, including operational adjustments made by management to account for
changing circumstances. For these reasons, the following estimates should not be viewed as earnings forecasts.

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the amortization
method as of December 31, 2015, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost
of servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 825,325 $ 794,760 $ 780,297 $ 752,878 $ 739,873 $ 715,162
Change in fair value:
$ $ 58,980 $ 28,415 $ 13,952 $ (13,467) $ (26,472) $ (51,183)
% 7.70 %  3.71 %  1.82 %  (1.76) %  (3.45) %  (6.68) %

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 829,697 $ 796,773 $ 781,265 $ 751,985 $ 738,149 $ 711,939
Change in fair value:
$ $ 63,352 $ 30,428 $ 14,920 $ (14,360) $ (28,197) $ (54,406)
% 8.27 %  3.97 %  1.95 %  (1.87) %  (3.68) %  (7.10) %

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 789,246 $ 777,796 $ 772,070 $ 760,620 $ 754,894 $ 743,444
Change in fair value:
$ $ 22,901 $ 11,451 $ 5,725 $ (5,725) $ (11,451) $ (22,901)
% 2.99 %  1.49 %  0.75 %  (0.75) %  (1.49) %  (2.99) %

Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-K

143

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the fair value method
as of December 31, 2015, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per‑loan cost of
servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 708,818 $ 683,668 $ 671,752 $ 649,132 $ 638,389 $ 617,953
Change in fair value:

Edgar Filing: PENNYMAC FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. - Form 10-K

144